#### POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT MMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA SUNTY OF CHESTER (NAME and ADDRESS) 15-1-05 Magisterial District Number: ROBERT TRACEY JR Gen. MDJ: Hon, GROVER E. KOON Middle Name Last Name First Name CHARLES ST APT # HIGHLANDS CORPORATE Address: COATESVILLE, PA 19320 COATESVILLE, PA 19320-Telephone: 610-380-3325 NCIC Extradition Code Type E-Misdemeanor Pending B-Misdemeanor Limited ☐ 1-Felony Full ☐ 4-Felony No Ext. C-Misdemeanor Surrounding States ☐ 5-Felony Pend. 2-Felony Ltd. D-Misdemeanor No Extradition A-Misdemeanor Full 3-Felony Surrounding States Distance: DEFENDANT IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION Complaint/Incident Number OTN/LiveScan Number RACE ETHNICITY Docket Number Date Flied 20090320M3243 White □Hispanic BOO POB Mon-UNK D'Asian. 03/23/1972 Hispanic Add'l. SSN Add'l. DOB SSN ∐Black □ Unknown Middle Name First Name AKA D'Native" GENDER TRACEY ROBERT, F. American Male: HAIR COLOR: ... GRY (Gray) EYE COLOR RED (Red/Aubn) MBLK (Black) — DONG (Orange). DBLU (Blue) — DDLE (Burple) ☐GRN (Green) □PNK (Plnk) U Unknown: 🗓 Female: ☐ BLN (Blonde / □BLK (Black) ☐GRY (Gray) FIMUL Strawberry) SID: (Multicolored) □BLU (Blue) ☐HAZ (Hazel) □BRO (Brown) □PNK (Pink) ĽWĤI (White) Request Lab Service? BBRO (Brown) MAR (Marcon) UNK-(Unknown) ☐GRN (Green) . ☐SDY (\$andy) YES NO ☐ XXX (Unk./Bald) License Number 23053557 Expires State WEIGHT (lbs.) Driver License □YES☑NO **DNA Location** 160 DNA HEIGHT FBI Number .: MNU Number Īn. Finger Brint Classification: 5 8 DEPENDANT VEHICLE INFORMATION State Registration Sticker (MM/YY) Plate # School Veh. Oth, NCIC Comm'l Veh. Hazmat Ind. П VIN Year Make Model Style Color Office of the attorney for the Commonwealth M Approved ☐ Disapproved because: (The attorney for the Commonweelth may require the complaint, arrest warrent affidevit, or both, be approved by the attorney for the Commonweelth prior to filling. See P.A.R.Crim.P 507). THOMAS OST-PRISCO 03/23/2009 (Name of the attorney for the Commonwealth-Please Print or Type) (Signature of the attorney for the Commonwealth) 6697 I, DET KEVIN CAMPBELL JOHN 53 P5P/MPOETC -Assigned Affiant ID Number & Badge # COATESVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT PA0150100 (Identify Department or Agency Represented and Political Subdivision) (Police Agency ORI Number) do hereby state: 图I accuse the above named defendant who lives at the address set forth above ☐I accuse the defendant whose name is unknown to me but who is described as

 $\square$ I accuse the defendant whose name and popular designation are unknown to me and whom I have

301

County [ 15 ] on or about Friday March 20, 2009 at 2351hrs & 2352hrs.

(Subdivision Code)

in CHESTER

therefore designated as John Doe or Jane Doe

with violating the penal laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania at

(County Code)

669 MADISON ST AND 107 HOPE ST IN THE CITY OF COATESVILLE

COATESVILLE CITY

(Place-Political Subdivision)

# AM POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number:	Date Filed:	OTN/LiveScan Number	ComplainVincident Number
DODACT HUMBON	11		20090320M3243
	First:	Mlddlə;	Last:
Defendant Name	ROBERT		TRACEY JR
. I ask that a warra	int of arrest or a si	ummons be issued and that the defe	ndant be required to answer the charges I have
made.		•	
belief. This verifi to unsworn falsifi	cation is made sub cation to authoritie	oject to the penallies of Section 4904 is.	e best of my knowledge or information and of the Crimes Code (18 PA C.C. 4904) relating
through <u>9</u> , s	pecifying the offen	ses and Participants, it any.	ched pages that follow, numbered 3
Commonwealth of (Before a warrar	é Dagaayiyania ah	e issued, an affidavit of propable o	st the peace and dignity of the embly, or in violation of the statutes cited. eause must be completed, sworn to
	(Date)		(Signature of Affiant)
AND NOW, on the	nis date	l certify that the compla	int has been properly completed and verified.
An affidavit of pro	obable cause mus	t be completed before a warrant can	be issued.
			و ۱۰۰۰ مصدر د محسر
15-1-05			SEAL
(Magisterial District C	Court Number)	(Issuing Authority)	Trans A Will A Paris

				h Po	lice crif	MINA	L complaint
Jocket Number:	Date Filed:	OTN/LiveScan	Number		Complaint/incld		
DOCKAT MOTUDAL:	Date Fried.					903201	/3243
	First.	Middle			Last:		
Defendant Name	ROBERT				TRAC	EY JR	
	ed by the accused are of the facts sufficient to advise the assummary case, you must cite the						
1110110200	empt Solicitation 901 A 18 902 A	Conspiracy 18 903	A1 [] (Engaging)	A2 (Alding)	B (Knowledge)	Pei	mitting (Title 75 Only) 75 1575 A
X 1 3	301 A11 8	18	2	F1	2002	-	/120
10203	301 A11 E	PA Statute (Ti		1	CIC Offense Code	UC	R/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data (if applicable)	Accident Number		<u> </u>	ety Zone			Work Zone
another to cause a places another per person actively eng PennsylvaniaCrime	e intentionally starts a fire or explosion, when son in danger of death gaged in fighting the fires Code, as amended empt Solicitation	ther on his ow or bodily inju e., that is to s , 18 Pa.C.S. 3	n property or o ry, including bu ay the actor,*, i	n that or a t not limit	anomer, and red to a firefigi	nter, pol	ice officer or other
Offense: 18	901 A 18 902 A	18 903	(			<u> </u>	75 7070 7
10000	301 A1II	18 PA Statute (Ti		<b>F1</b> Grade N	2002 CIC Offense Code		/120 R/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data (if applicable)	Accident Number		Sa	ety Zone.			Work Zone
ARSON-INHABITE the first degree if h another to cause a the purpose of des violation of Section	cociated with this Offense: ED BUILDING OR STR e intentionally starts a fire or explosion, whele troying or damaging an 3301 (A) (1) of the Po	fire or causes ther on his ow n inhabited bu annsylvaniaCi	an explosion, n properly or o ilding or occup imes Code, a	or if he al n that of led struct s amende	ids, counsels, another, and i ure of anothe ed, 18 Pa.C.S.	pays or f: he con r., that is 3301 (	agrees to pay mmits the act with s to say the actor,*, in A) (1)
the Company of the Company	empt Solicitation 901 A 18 902 A	Conspiracy [	A1 (Engaging)	A2 (AldIng)	∐ <sup>B</sup> (Knowledge)	Pe	rmitting (Title 75 Only) 75 1575 A

Acts of the accused essociated with this Offense:

3301

Subsection

Section

ARSON-INTENT DESTROY UNOCCUPIED BLDG The Actor,\*, on or about,\*, in the County of Chester, commits a felony of the second degree if he intentionally starts a fire or causes an explosion, whether on his own property or that of another, or if he aids, counsels, pays or agrees to pay another to cause a fire or explosion, and if: he commits the act with intent of destroying or damaging a building or unoccupied structure of another, that is to say the actor,\*, in violation of Section 3301 (C) (1) of the PennsylvaniaCrimes Code, as amended, 18 Pa.C.S. 3301 (C) (1)

Counts

Grade

Safety Zone

2002

NCIC Offensa Code

.≟1**8**⊹

PA Statute (Title)

/120

UCR/NIBRS Code

Work Zone

			A PC	LICE CRIMI	NAL COMPLAINT
Jocket Number:	Data Filed:	OTN/LiveScan N	umber	Compleint/Incident	Number
				20090	320M3243
Defendant Name	First:	Middle:		Last:	
	ROBERT			TRACEY	/ JR
(Set forth a brief summary o	ed by the accused are if the facts sufficient to advise the summary case, you must die the	defendant of the natu	re of the offense(s) charged, A	citation to the statute(s) viol	Violated, if appropriate: lated, without plated.)
Inchoate Atter	,		A1 A2 Engaging) (Alding)	B (Knowledge)	Permitting (Title 75 Only) 75 1576 A
4 33	01 C2	18	2 F2	2002	1420
1 8242		54(1)(2)		I	/120
Lead? Offense# Section	on Subsection	PA Statute (Title)		ICIC Offense Code	UCR/NIBRS Code
1 8242		54(1)(2)		I	

Attempt 18 901 A	Solicitation 18 902 A	Conspiracy 18 903	] A1 (Engaging)	A2 (Alding)	□ в (Knowledge)		g (Title 75 Only) 1575 A
Lead? Offense # Section	D1 Subsection	7416 - 18.	2:	- F3	2002		/120
PennDOT Data Accid		PA Statute (190	e) Counts	Grade	NCIC Offense Code	UCR/NIBRS	3 Code
Entappitcable) Num	. ".		:	Safety Zona	•	☐ Wor	rk Zone

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

ARSON-RECKLESS PLACE BLDG DANGER The Actor,\*, on or about,\*, in the County of Chester, commits a felony of the third degree if he intentionally starts a fire or causes an explosion, or if he aids, counsels, pays or agrees to pay another to cause a fire or explosion, whether on his own property or on that of another, and thereby recklessly: places an uninhabited building or unoccupied structure of another in danger of damage or destruction., that is to say the actor,\*, in violation of Section 3301 (D) (1) of the PennsylvaniaCrimes Code, as amended, 18 Pa.C.S. 3301 (D) (1)

The same of the sa	Attempt 18 901 A	Solicitation 18 902 A	Conspiracy 18 903	A1 (Engaging)	A2 (Alding)	B (Knowledge)	Pe	rmítting (Title 75 Only) 75 1575 A	, ]
Lead? Offense#	3301	D2	<b>到时间积极开始</b>	8 2	F3	2002		/120	
	Section	Subsection	PA Statut	e (1:tle) Counts	Grade	NCIC Offense Code	ÚC.	R/NIBRS Code	_
PannOOT Data (ITapplicable)	" - Abcide Numb	er		. 🗆	Safety Zone			Work Zone	

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense;

ARSON - PERSON PROP EXC \$5000 The Actor,\*, on or about,\*, in the County of Chester, commits a felony of the third degree if he intentionally starts a fire or causes an explosion, or if he aids, counsels, pays or agrees to pay another to cause a fire or explosion, whether on his own property or on that of another, and thereby recklessly: places any personal property of another having a value that exceeds \$5,000 or if the property is an automobile, airplane, motorcycle, motorboat or other motor-propelled vehicle in danger of damage or destruction, that is to say the actor,", in violation of Section 3301 (D) (2) of the PennsylvaniaCrimes Code, as amended, 18 Pa.C.S. 3301 (D) (2)

Pol	IC
	POL

## e Crivinal Complaint

Docket Number:	Date Filed:	O'TN/LiveS	ican Number		Complaint/Incld	ent Numi 9032014	ı
	J /	]	Aiddle:		Last		
Defendant Name	First:	14	modio.		TRAC	EY JR	
The acts committee	ed by the accused are of the facts sufficient to advise the summary case, you must cite the	described described described described	i below with eac the nature of the offense on(s) and subsection(s)	h Act of Ass e(s) charged. A cl of the statute(s) or	sembly or statu	ite viola Violated, w	ted, if appropriate:
Inchoste Atte		Conspiracy	7	A2 (Alding)	B (Knowledge)		mitting (Title 75 Only) 75 1575 A
	~		18 1	F3	2002	<u></u>	/120
Lead? Offense # Sec	, psy	PA Statu		Grade No	CIC Offense Code	UCI	VNIBRS Code
PennDOT Data (if applicable)	Accident Number			Safety Zone			Work Zone
RISKING CATASTI he recklessly create subsection (a) of th	ociated with this Offense: ROPHE The Actor,*, c es a risk of catastroph is section., that is to s d, 18 Pa.C.S. 3302 (E	e in the er ay the act	MINIOVOMENT OF LUI	- HXDIOZIVE	5 U) UIIICI UUII	e Penns	sylvaniaCrimes
104 1010 104 104 114 114 114 114	empt Solicitation 901 A 18 902 A	Conspirac 18 903	y A1 (Engaging)	A2 (Aiding)	B (Knowledge)	Pe	rmitting (Title 75 Only) 75 1575 A
	705. Subsection	PA Statt	18 4	M2 Grade N	2002 CIC Offense Code	UC	/120 R/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Date	: Aceldent :		<del></del>	Safety Zone			Work Zona
RECKLESSLY ENI misdemeanor of the danger of death or	ociated with this Offerise: DANGERING ANOTH e second degree if he serious bodily injury., es Code, as amended	recklessly that is to s	y engages in cor say the actor,*, i	Jauct Wnich	places of may	hiara s	attorner bereet in
Inchoate Att	empt Solicitation	Conspirac		A2 (Alding)	B (Knowledge)	Pe	rmitting (Title 75 Only) 75 1575 A
Local Children	506 Subsection	PA Stat	1.8 1 ula (Title) Counts	Grade N	2002 ICIC Offense Code		/120 R/NIBRS Code
PenriDOT Data ((Fapplicable):	Abcident			Safety Zоле			Work Zone
LOITERING AND I	sociated with this Offense: PROWLING AT NIGH or maliciously prowls a belonging to or occup of Section 5506 of the	round a d lied by and	lwelling house o other, is guilty of	r any otner f f a misdeme	place used whe anor of the thi	rd degre	ee., that is to say the



#### CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

		OTN/LiveScan Number	Complaint/incident Number	1
Docket Number:	Date Filed:	O M Elacadan ramina	20090320M3243	
	11		Last:	Γ
	First:	Middle:		L-
Defendant Name	DODERT		TRACEY JR	

### AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

Your co-affiant, Det. Kevin Campbell, is a member of the Coatesville Police Department and has been employed as such for a period of ten years. Co-affiant Det. Kevin Campbell has been a member of the Coatesville Police Department's Detective Division for 7 years. Additionally, co-affiant Det. Kevin Campbell has been assigned to the Coatesville Arson Task Force created to investigate the arsons that have occurred in the City of Coatesville, Chester County, PA, since the beginning of 2009.

Your co-affiant, PSPE Fire Marshal Trooper John Clifford, is currently employed by the Pennsylvania State Police and has been assigned as such for a period of 17 years. Co-affiant is assigned as a Fire Marshal for Troop J. Additionally, co-affiant Tpr. John Clifford has been assigned to the Coatesville Arson Task Force created to investigate the arsons that have occurred in the City of Coatesville, Chester County, PA, since the beginning of 2009.

On 3-20-09, at approx 2351hrs, Coatesville Police & Fire Personnel were dispatched to 669 Madison St, in the City of Coatesville. Chester County, PA, for a house fire. Upon arrival, responding units discovered a two-seat porch swing on fire in the rear yard of the residence. A neighbor had discovered that the swing was on fire on the rear porch of 669 Madison Street. The neighbor then immediately alerted the occupants of the fire. One of the occupants then grabbed the flaming swing and threw it into the rear yard to prevent any further damage to the structure. After the fire was extinguished, the cause of the fire was ruled to be arson by co-afflant Tpr. John Clifford. There were 2 residents inside 669 Madison St at the time of the fire.

Approximately one minute later, at 2352hrs, residents at 107 & 109 Hope Avenue observed a subject attempting to light a fire to the rear of 107 Hope Avenue, in the City of Coatesville, Chester County, PA. The residents scared this person off then called police. The subject was observed lighting the contents in a trash can on fire to the rear of 107 Hope Ave. The trash can was positioned directly against the structure and underneath a portion of the residence that extended out from the south wall. Once successfully ignited, a fire would immediately involve the extended portion of the south wall and the interior portion of the residence. Co-affiant Tpr. John Clifford ruled this incident to be arson. There were 10 residents inside 107 Hope Ave at the time of the fire. Five were in the second floor apartment, three were in the first floor apartment.

You affiants spoke in person to several witnesses, their identities which are known to your affiants but who shall be undisclosed herein to protect their safety. Witness #1 observed a person, whom he identified as the person who is a firefighter and lives at #3 of the residence located at the corner of Charles St and W. 6th Ave, walking southbound on W. 6th Ave, towards Madison St, on 3-20-09 at approx 2340hrs. Witness #1 stated that the defendant was wearing a black jacket, black beanie hat, and dark blue jeans, and had his hands in his pockets. Witness #1 further stated that the person he observed has a sister who lives next Witness #1. Your co-affiants are familiar with the person as being Robert Tracey, who shall hereafter referred to as the defendant.

Witness #2, who was with Witness #1, described the defendant's clothing as being a black hoody (hooded sweatshirt), dark pants, and dark shoes or boots.

Witness #3, while sitting in a parked vehicle near 669 Madison St, observed a pale-skinned white male wearing a black jacket, black hoody or knit cap, black blue jeans or black pants, silver-framed glasses, possibly freckles, walking westbound on Madison St just west of W. 6th Ave. Witness #3 observed this subject walk out of his line of sight as the subject approaches 669 Madison St. Approximately 30 seconds later, Witness #3 observes this same subject come back east away from 669 Madison St. As the subject walks back past Witness #3's line of sight, Witness #3 shined his vehicle's high beam headlights on the subject thus illuminating his face. Witness #3 observed that the subject was approx. 5'8" and skinny build, had short dark brown or black hair. Additionally, witness #3 described the subject as not having a big nose but a triangular one, silver-framed glasses, and his hands were in his pockets. The description given



#### CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

I	Docket Kumber:	Date Flied:	OTN/LiveScan Number	ComplainVincident Number	
1		<del></del>		20090320M3243	<u> </u>
ł		Firet	Middle:	l ast	l
	Defendant Name	ROBERT	• · · · · · ·	TRACEY JR	

#### AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE

by Witness #3, specifically the glasses, triangular shaped nose, and physical size, matches that of the defendant according to your co-affiants familiarity of the defendant.

As the subject was walking away from 669 Madison St, Witness #3 notices a glow coming from the area of 669 Madison St. Witness #3 exited the parked vehicle he was seated in and walked towards 669 Madison St observing what he believed to be a fire in progress. Witness #3 looked back at the same subject who was now crossing W. 6th Ave heading further east towards the W. 5th Ave, Hope Ave area.

Witness #3 proceeded to the rear of 669 Madison St and observed a two-seat porch swing on the rear porch of the residence on fire. Witness #3 dialed 911 on his cell phone and notified the residents of 669 Madison St that there was a fire on their rear porch. The male resident at 669 Madison St removed the porch swing, which was on fire, from the rear porch just prior it igniting the rear porch structure.

Witness #4, resident of 109 Hope Ave, stated that he was in his bedroom on the second floor when he noticed the motion sensor lights on the side of the house turn on. Witness #4 opened the window and saw a white male approximately 5'9, 180-190 pounds, wearing a black hooded coat, light blue jeans, black boots, and wearing black gloves, with a grill lighter in his hands attempting to light the next door neighbor's trash on fire. Witness #4 yelled at the subject who then looked up at Witness #4. When the subject looked up, Witness #4 observed the subject to be wearing glasses. The subject then ducked his head and walked out towards Hope Ave then ran down Hope Ave towards Madison St.

Witness #5, resident of 107 Hope Ave, who observed the same person walking away from the trash can when the motion sensor lights came on, exited the residence and proceeded to the trash that was starting to burn. Witness #5 extinguished the smoldering fire. Witness #5 described the subject as wearing a black hoody, blue jeans, black boots and black gloves.

During a Mirandized interview on 3-22-09, the defendant did admit to being in the area at the time of the above fires.

BASED ON THE ABOVE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES YOUR CO-AFFIANTS REQUEST THAT THE ABOVE NAMED DEFENDANT, Robert Tracey Jr., ANSWER TO THE ABOVE LISTED CHARGES.

I, DET KEVIN CAMPBELL (53)	, BEING DULY SWOR	N ACCORDING TO THE
LAW, DEPOSE AND SAY THAT THE FACTS SET F CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IN	*	
	(Signature	of Afflant)
Sworn to me and subscribed before me this	day of	
Date		, Magisterial District Judge
My commission expires first Monday of January,		SEAL

# CONFIDENTIAL



# Law Enforcement NCIC

efendant Nan	ne First: ROBERT	Middle:	Complaint/incident Number 20090320M3243
	NC	IC Cautions and Medical Conditio	TRACEY JR ns (check up to 9)
] 00 ] 05 ] 10	☐ 20 ☐ 25 ☐ 30 ☐ 40	☐ 50 ☐ 55 ☐ 60 ☐ 65	☐ 70 ☐ 01 ☐ 80 ☐ 85
e Marks, Tan (NC/C Codes)	008:		<u> </u>